Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the brief details of amendment in Clause V of MoA of the 

Company are mentioned below: 

Clause 

No. 

Earlier Clause Amended Clause 

V The Share Capital of the Company is 

Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore 

Only) divided into 99,80,000 (Ninety-Nine 

Lakh Eighty Thousand) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each and 20,000 

(Twenty Thousand) Preference Shares of 

Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 

Rs.50,00,00,000 /- (50 crore) divided into 4,99,80,000 /- (Four 

Crore Ninety Nine lakhs Eighty Thousand) equity Shares of 

`10/- (Ten) each and 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Preference 

Shares of `10/-(Ten)each. 

A copy of the intimation is being uploaded on the website of the Company at http://www.investorsinfollion.com/ 

We request you to kindly take the above information on record.

[...]

being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 

Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of shareholders of the company be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs.10,00,00,000 (10 crore) divided into 99,80,000 

(Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) and 20,000 preference shares of Rs 10/-(Ten) 

each to Rs.50,00,00,000 (50 crore) divided into 4,99,80,000 /- (Four Crore Ninety Nine lakhs Eighty Thousand) 

equity Shares of `10/- (Ten) each and 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) Preference Shares of `10/-(Ten)each by the 

creation of additional 4,00,00,000 (4 crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable provisions of

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the following Clause V:  

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.50,00,00,000 /- (50 crore) divided into 4,99,80,000 /- (Four 

Crore Ninety Nine lakhs Eighty Thousand) equity Shares of `10/- (Ten) each and 20,000 (Twenty Thousand) 

Preference Shares of `10/-(Ten)each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Gaurav Munjal (DIN: 02363421) Director ,Ms. Megha Rastogi, Company 

Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company, jointly and severally ,be and is hereby authorized to do all such

[...]

In order to meet expand the capital base , it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

from Rs.10,00,00,000 (10 crore) divided into 99,80,000 (Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 

10/- (Ten) and 20,000 preference shares of Rs 10/-(Ten) each to Rs.50,00,00,000 (50 crore) divided into 4,99,80,000 

/- (Four Crore Ninety Nine lakhs Eighty Thousand) equity Shares of `10/- (Ten) each and 20,000 (Twenty 

Thousand) Preference Shares of `10/- (Ten)each by the creation of 4,00,00,000 (4 crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Ten) each.”  

Consequently, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is also required